

No. 20-1606

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT HENDRICKSON,

PETITIONER,

v.

AFSCME COUNCIL 18, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Brian K. Kelsey
Counsel of Record
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
141 W. Jackson Blvd.
Ste. 1065
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org

Counsel for Petitioners

October 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY..... 1
I. The Tenth Circuit Decision is inconsistent with
 Janus. 2
II. This Court should grant the petition to resolve the
 division between the circuits as to whether a
 union can unilaterally moot *Janus* claims. 6
CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	6
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U. S. 283 (1982)	6
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S 663 (1991)	2
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	5
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , 759 F. App’x 632 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	7
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	5
